

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY RAJASTHAN OLD RESIDENCY ROAD, RATANADA, JODHPUR – 342011.

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS

No: IITJ/Acad/ Date: June 15, 2012

OFFICE ORDER

Subject: Semester Fee and other Fees/Deposits for the UG/PG students for Semester – I of Academic Year 2012-13

The semester fee and other fee/deposits that are to be paid, in Indian Rupees, by the UG and PG students on or prior to registration in July 2012 is as follows:

New B. Tech./M. Tech./Ph. D. Students admitted in July 2012 for the Academic year 2012-13

	B. Tech.		M. Tech.		Ph. D.	
	General/OBC	SC/ST	General/OBC	SC/ST	General/OBC	SC/ST
One-time Payment	3150	3150	3900	3900	3900	3900
Refundable Deposits	5000	5000	5000	5000	5000	5000
Medical Insurance (Y)	1000	1000	1000	1000	1000	1000
Semester Fee	32850	7850	17850	7850	10350	7850
Mess Advance*	3000	3000	3000	3000	3000	3000
Total	45000	20000	30750	20750	23250	20750

All Old Students

	B. Tech.		M. Tech.		Ph. D.	
	General/OBC	SC/ST	General/OBC	SC/ST	General/OBC	SC/ST
Medical Insurance (Y)	1000	1000	1000	1000	1000	1000
Semester Fee	32850	7850	12850	7850	10350	7850
Total	33850	8850	13850	8850	11350	8850

• Hostel seat rent is exempted if annual income of the parents of SC and ST students is less than Rs. 4.5 Lakhs P.A.

• In a very rare case when a regular (non-part-time) student is permitted by a competent authority to register as a day scholar, Mess Establishment Charge, Mess Advance Deposit, Hostel Seat Rent and Electricity/Water charges are not applicable.

Payment Mode

Students can make the payment of fee through any one of the following modes.

Cheque	Only SBI cheques are accepted*	Pay to: Students Fee Collection Account, IIT Rajasthan
On-line Transfer	Through Internet Banking from a bank account in any Nationalized Bank	Account Name: Student Fee Collection Account, IIT Rajasthan Account No.: 31306987668 Account Type: Current Account Bank: State Bank of India Branch: IIT Rajasthan Branch, Jodhpur IFSC Code: SBIN0014892
Demand Draft	Issued by any Nationalized Bank	Drawn in favour of "Students Fee Collection Account, IIT Rajasthan " payable "Jodhpur "

* If the cheque bounces, an additional penalty of Rs. 1000/- for every bounce will be imposed.

B. Venkataramana/Anupam Gupta (Coordinator/Acting Coordinator) Academic Affairs

encl:

1. Annexes A to G – Detailed Fee Structure

cc:

- 1. All notice boards
- 2. Accounts Section (to make necessary arrangements for fee collection)
- 3. Assistant Registrar
- 4. Coordinator, Students' Affairs
- 5. Chairman, COW
- 6. State Bank of India, IIT Rajasthan Branch
- 7. PS to the Director (for information)
- 8. Faculty members by email (for information)
- 9. All students (by email)
- 10. Institute website (at required places)

B. Tech. Programme – Details of Fee Structure AY 2012-13, Semester – I, July 2012

2012-13 Batch

Notes:

1. Undergraduates are admitted as full-time residential students. In a very rare situation, they may be allowed registering as day scholar candidates, with permissions from competent authority. Due process is to be carried out in such a scenario, including submitting required proofs for the emergent situation.

1. General and OBC Students

A. Payn	A. Payment at the time of admission				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)		
A1	Admission Fee	150	150		
A2	Grade Report	150	150		
A3	Provisional Certificate(s)	100	100		
A4	Medical Examination	100	100		
A5	Students Welfare Fund	800	800		
A6	Modernization	500	500		
A7	Hostel Admission	500	0		
A8	Alumni Association Subscription	200	200		
A9	Publications	250	250		
A10	Career Development Programmes	200	200		
A11	Identity Card	200	200		
	Total (A)	3150	2650		

B. Refu	B. Refundable Deposits				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)			
B1	Caution Money (Institute)	2000	2000		
B2	Caution Money (Library)	1000	1000		
B3	Institute Amenities Security	2000	2000		
	Total (B)	5000	5000		

C. Semester Fee				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)	
C1	Tuition Fee	25000	25000	
C2	Registration and Examination	550	550	
С3	Students' Body (SCHoD) Membership (Annual)	550	550	
C4	Institute and Students' Festivals (Annual)	500	500	
C5	Students' Benevolence Fund	150	150	
C6	Electricity and Water Charges	1600	0	
C7	Hostel Seat Rent	500	0	
C8	Mess Establishment Charges	4000	0	
	Total (C)	32850	26750	

D. Insur	D. Insurance				
ltem no.	Particulars		Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)		
D1	Medical and Accidental Insurance (Yearly)	1000	1000		
	Total	(D) 1000	1000		

<u>Hostel:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **42000** <u>Day Scholar:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **35400**

E. Mess Advance and Mess Dues

- 1. Mess Advance: Rs. 3000
- 2. Mess dues to be paid monthly as per actuals (applies only to hostelers)

B. Tech. Programme – Details of Fee Structure AY 2012-13, Semester – I, July 2012

2012-13 Batch

Notes:

- 1. Undergraduates are admitted as full-time residential students. In a very rare situation, they may be allowed registering as day scholar candidates, with permissions from competent authority. Due process is to be carried out in such a scenario, including submitting required proofs for the emergent situation.
- 2. Hostel seat charges are waived for SC/ST candidates whose parents'/guardian's annual income is below Rs. 4,50,000/- across all programmes of study.

A. Paym	A. Payment at the time of admission				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)		
A1	Admission Fee	150	150		
A2	Grade Report	150	150		
A3	Provisional Certificate(s)	100	100		
A4	Medical Examination	100	100		
A5	Students Welfare Fund	800	800		
A6	Modernization	500	500		
A7	Hostel Admission	500	0		
A8	Alumni Association Subscription	200	200		
A9	Publications	250	250		
A10	Career Development Programmes	200	200		
A11	Identity Card	200	200		
	Total (A)	3150	2650		

2. SC and ST Students

B. Refu	B. Refundable Deposits				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)			
B1	Caution Money (Institute)	2000	2000		
B2	Caution Money (Library)	1000	1000		
B3	Institute Amenities Security	2000	2000		
	Total (B)	5000	5000		

C. Semester Fee				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)	
C1	Tuition Fee	0	0	
C2	Registration and Examination	550	550	
C3	Students' Body (SCHoD) Membership (Annual)	550	550	
C4	Institute and Students' Festivals (Annual)	500	500	
C5	Students' Benevolence Fund	150	150	
C6	Electricity and Water Charges	1600	0	
C7	Hostel Seat Rent	500	0	
C8	Mess Establishment Charges	4000	0	
	Total (C)	7850	1750	

D. Insur	D. Insurance				
ltem no.	Particulars		Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)		
D1	Medical and Accidental Insurance (Yearly)	1000	1000		
	Tota	al (D) 1000	1000		

<u>Hostel:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **17000** <u>Day Scholar:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **10400**

E. Mess Advance and Mess Dues

- 1. Mess Advance: Rs. 3000
- 2. Mess dues to be paid monthly as per actuals (applies only to hostelers)

M. Tech. Programme – Details of Fee Structure AY 2012-13, Semester – I, July 2012

2012-13 Batch

1. General and OBC Students

A. Paym	A. Payment at the time of admission				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)		
A1	Admission Fee	150	150		
A2	Grade Report	150	150		
A3	Provisional Certificate(s)	100	100		
A4	Medical Examination	100	100		
A5	Students Welfare Fund	800	800		
A6	Modernization	500	500		
A7	Hostel Admission	500	0		
A8	Alumni Association Subscription	200	200		
A9	Publications	250	250		
A10	Thesis	950	950		
A11	Identity Card	200	200		
	Total (A)	3900	3400		

B. Refu	B. Refundable Deposits				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)			
B1	Caution Money (Institute)	2000	2000		
B2	Caution Money (Library)	1000	1000		
B3	Institute Amenities Security	2000	2000		
	Total (B)	5000	5000		

C. Semester Fee			
ltem no.	Particulars		Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
C1	Tuition Fee	10000	10000
C2	Registration and Examination	550	550
C3	Students' Body (SCHoD) Membership (Annual)	550	550

C4	Institute and Students' Festivals (Annual)	500	500
C5	Students' Benevolence Fund	150	150
C6	Electricity and Water Charges	1600	0
C7	Hostel Seat Rent	500	0
C8	Mess Establishment Charges	4000	0
	Total (C)	17850	11750

D. Insurance				
ltem no.	Particulars			Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
D1	Medical and Accidental Insurance (Yearly)		1000	1000
		Total (D)	1000	1000

<u>Hostel:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **27750** <u>Day Scholar:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **21150**

E. Mess Advance and Mess Dues

- 3. Mess Advance: Rs. 3000
- 4. Mess dues to be paid monthly as per actuals (applies only to hostelers)

M. Tech. Programme – Details of Fee Structure AY 2012-13, Semester – I, July 2012

2012-13 Batch

2. SC and ST Students

A. Payment at the time of admission				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)	
A1	Admission Fee	150	150	
A2	Grade Report	150	150	
A3	Provisional Certificate(s)	100	100	
A4	Medical Examination	100	100	
A5	Students Welfare Fund	800	800	
A6	Modernization	500	500	
A7	Hostel Admission	500	0	
A8	Alumni Association Subscription	200	200	
A9	Publications	250	250	
A10	Thesis	950	950	
A11	Identity Card	200	200	
	Total (A)	3900	3400	

B. Refu	B. Refundable Deposits				
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)			
B1	Caution Money (Institute)	2000	2000		
B2	Caution Money (Library)	1000	1000		
B3	Institute Amenities Security	2000	2000		
	Total (B)	5000	5000		

C. Semester Fee			
ltem no.	Particulars		Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
C1	Tuition Fee	0	0
C2	Registration and Examination	550	550
C3	Students' Body (SCHoD) Membership (Annual)	550	550

C4	Institute and Students' Festivals (Annual)	500	500
C5	Students' Benevolence Fund	150	150
C6	Electricity and Water Charges	1600	0
C7	Hostel Seat Rent	500	0
C8	Mess Establishment Charges	4000	0
	Total (C)	7850	1750

D. Insur	D. Insurance			
ltem no.	Particulars		Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)	
D1	Medical and Accidental Insurance (Yearly)	1000	1000	
	Total (D)		1000	

<u>Hostel:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **17750** <u>Day Scholar:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **11150**

E. Mess Advance and Mess Dues

- 1. Mess Advance: Rs. 3000
- 2. Mess dues to be paid monthly as per actuals (applies only to hostelers)

Ph. D. Programme – Details of Fee Structure AY 2012-13, Semester – I, July 2012

2012-13 Batch

1. General and OBC Students

A. Payment at the time of admission			
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
A1	Admission Fee	150	150
A2	Grade Report	150	150
A3	Provisional Certificate(s)	100	100
A4	Medical Examination	100	100
A5	Students Welfare Fund	800	800
A6	Modernization	500	500
A7	Hostel Admission	500	0
A8	Alumni Association Subscription	200	200
A9	Publications	250	250
A10	Thesis	950	950
A11	Identity Card	200	200
	Total (A)	3900	3400

B. Refu	B. Refundable Deposits			
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)		
B1	Caution Money (Institute)	2000	2000	
B2	Caution Money (Library)	1000	1000	
B3	Institute Amenities Security	2000	2000	
	Total (B)	5000	5000	

C. Semester Fee			
ltem no.	Particulars		Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
C1	Tuition Fee	2500	2500
C2	Registration and Examination	550	550
C3	Students' Body (SCHoD) Membership (Annual)	550	550

C4	Institute and Students' Festivals (Annual)	500	500
C5	Students' Benevolence Fund	150	150
C6	Electricity and Water Charges	1600	0
C7	Hostel Seat Rent	500	0
C8	Mess Establishment Charges	4000	0
	Total (C)	10350	4250

D. Insurance				
ltem no.	Particulars			Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
D1	Medical and Accidental Insurance (Yearly)		1000	1000
		Total (D)	1000	1000

<u>Hostel:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **20250** <u>Day Scholar:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **13650**

E. Mess Advance and Mess Dues

- 1. Mess Advance: Rs. 3000
- 2. Mess dues to be paid monthly as per actuals (applies only to hostelers)

ANNEX F

Ph. D. Programme – Details of Fee Structure AY 2012-13, Semester – I, July 2012

2012-13 Batch

2. SC and ST Students

A. Payment at the time of admission			
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
A1	Admission Fee	150	150
A2	Grade Report	150	150
A3	Provisional Certificate(s)	100	100
A4	Medical Examination	100	100
A5	Students Welfare Fund	800	800
A6	Modernization	500	500
A7	Hostel Admission	500	0
A8	Alumni Association Subscription	200	200
A9	Publications	250	250
A10	Thesis	950	950
A11	Identity Card	200	200
	Total (A)	3900	3400

B. Refundable Deposits			
ltem no.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.) (Hostel)	
B1	Caution Money (Institute)	2000	2000
B2	Caution Money (Library)	1000	1000
B3	Institute Amenities Security	2000	2000
	Total (B)	5000	5000

C. Semester Fee			
ltem no.	Particulars		Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
C1	Tuition Fee	0	0
C2	Registration and Examination	550	550
C3	Students' Body (SCHoD) Membership (Annual)	550	550

C4	Institute and Students' Festivals (Annual)	500	500
C5	Students' Benevolence Fund	150	150
C6	Electricity and Water Charges	1600	0
C7	Hostel Seat Rent	500	0
C8	Mess Establishment Charges	4000	0
	Total (C)	7850	1750

D. Insurance				
ltem no.	Particulars			Amount (Rs.) (Day Scholar)
D1	Medical and Accidental Insurance (Yearly)		1000	1000
		Total (D)	1000	1000

<u>Hostel:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **17750** <u>Day Scholar:</u> Total (A) + Total (B) + Total (C) + Total (D) = **11150**

E. Mess Advance and Mess Dues

- 1. Mess Advance: **3000**
- 2. Mess dues to be paid monthly as per actuals (applies only to hostelers)